### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Susanne Moira Brown	02/10/2003

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Crusade Laboratories Limited	
Street Address:	PO Box 1716	
Internal Address:	Southern General Hospital	
City:	Glasgow	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	G51 4TF	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10504460

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (503)228-9446

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 5032267391

Email: carol.smith@klarquist.com

Correspondent Name: Tanya M. Harding, Klarquist Sparkman

Address Line 1: 121 SW Salmon Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1600

Address Line 4: Portland, OREGON 97204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6947-69275-01	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Tanya M. Harding, Ph.D.	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Brown Assign 69275-01#page1.tif source=Brown Assign 69275-01#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 016995 FRAME: 0944

500070088

\$40.00 00

ECH \$40

source=Brown Assign 69275-01#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 016995 FRAME: 0945 01414451715

# ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS RELATING THERETO

Parties:

OPV

1 'The Assignor' Susanne Moira BROWN

of Crusade Laboratories Limited, PO Box 1716, Southern General Hospital, Glasgow G51 4WF (formerly of Institute of Neurological Sciences, University of Glasgow, Southern General Hospital, 1345 Govan Road, Glasgow G51 4TF)

2 'The Assignee' CRUSADE LABORATORIES LIMITED

of PO Box 1716, Southern General Hospital, Glasgow G51 4WF

### Recitals:

- (A) The Assignor is a joint inventor of the invention or inventions entitled AN HERPES SIMPLEX VIRUS COMPLEX which is described in the draft patent specification annexed hereto ("the Invention") and for which the UK priority patent application set out in the Schedule hereto has been filed ("the Priority Application")
- (B) The Assignee intends to file an international PCT application for the Invention ("the PCT Application")
- (C) The Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee for the consideration hereinafter mentioned all her rights title and interest in to and under the Invention, the Priority Application and the PCT Application

## Operative provisions:

In consideration for the payment of £1.00 by the Assignee to the Assignor the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor:

- 1 The Assignor hereby sells and assigns to the Assignee absolutely and free from incumbrances:
- 1.1 all her rights title and interest in Canada and the United States and all other countries of the world in to and under the Invention and the Priority Application and the PCT Application and any and all divisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part of any of the aforesaid

PATENT REEL: 016995 FRAME: 0946 (11414451715

appareations and any and all patents that may be granted pursuant thereto for the full period thereof including any re-issues, re-examinations, renewals, extensions and Supplementary Protection Certificates and including all rights and powers arising or accrued therefrom including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of any such rights before on or after the date hereof and to retain any damages obtained as a result of such action;

1.2 the right to apply for prosecute and obtain patents and other intellectual property protection anywhere in the world in respect of the Invention to the intent that the grant of any patents or other intellectual property protection for the Invention shall be in the name of and shall vest in the Assignee or its successors or assigns;

1.3 the right to claim priority from the Priority Application in any and all applications for patent protection for the Invention;

to the intent that the Assignee shall have and hold the rights title and interest hereby assigned as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment not been made.

- The Assignor hereby UNDERTAKES that at the request and cost of the Assignee or its successors or assigns she will at all times hereafter promptly do all such acts and execute all such documents (including but not limited to documents required to be signed by or on behalf of inventors in the course of any and all Canadian and United States patent applications which relate to the Invention and any and all divisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part of any such applications) as may be reasonably necessary or desirable to secure the vesting in the Assignee or its successors or assigns of all rights title and interest assigned to the Assignee hereunder and to confirm the title of the Assignee or its successors or assigns to all such rights title and interest and to assist in the resolution of any question concerning the Invention or any application for patent or other intellectual property protection for the Invention or any intellectual property protection granted pursuant to any such application.
- 3 The Assignor hereby requests the relevant authorities in all countries of the world to issue any patents granted for the Invention in the name of the Assignee or its successors or assigns in accordance with this assignment.
- This assignment and undertaking shall be binding upon the Assignor's heirs, executors, administrators, successors and/or assigns and shall enure to the benefit of any heirs, executors, administrators, successors and/or assigns of the Assignee.

AS WITNESS the signatures of the Assignor and a duly authorised officer of the Assignee

# SCHEDULE The Priority Application

United Kingdom Patent Application No. 0203285.2

Title: AN HERPES SIMPLEX VIRUS COMPLEX

Application Date: 12 February 2002

PATENT REEL: 016995 FRAME: 0947 01414451715

SIGNED by	)	
the ASSIGNOR	)	
at: GUASCOW	)	= Hi Ro
on: lott FEB. 03	)	Signature: Main Main
in the presence of:	)	Susanne Moira BROWN
Witness Signature: Sluttle Slutt	<i>t</i>	
Name: JENNIFER STEWAR	21	
Address: 7FISHER PLACE		
BhatyVIt		
STALING FK8 31	10	
SIGNED for and on behalf of	`	
	)	
the ASSIGNEE	)	
at: GLASCOW	)	Signature: S. Hoera Bran
on: lott FCB. 03	)	Signature: > Molice Porcu
in the presence of:	)	Name: S. MOIRA BROWN
Witness In	+	Position: DIRECTOR
Signature: Lhuth Studi	식	
Name: JENNIFOR SPENART	····	

W:\Work\JEC\B\6125124\Assignment-002.doc

BUCHTYVIT STIRLING PT83ND.

> PATENT REEL: 016995 FRAME: 0948

**RECORDED: 01/10/2006** 

Address: 7 FISTER PLACE